

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NESSA RISLEY, JAMES FREELAND, ROBERT
SCOTT, ANNIE VENESKY, ANDREW CARDIS, and
DEAN MEYERS, Individually and on Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNIVERSAL NAVIGATION INC. d/b/a UNISWAP
LABS, UNISWAP FOUNDATION, HAYDEN Z.
ADAMS, PARADIGM OPERATIONS LP, AH CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, L.L.C. d/b/a ANDREESSEN
HOROWITZ, and UNION SQUARE VENTURES, LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 22 Civ. 2780 (KPF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS OF
UNIVERSAL NAVIGATION INC. (d/b/a UNISWAP LABS) AND HAYDEN Z. ADAMS**

Maeve L. O'Connor
Elliot Greenfield
Brandon Fetzer
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Universal Navigation Inc.
(d/b/a Uniswap Labs) and Hayden Z. Adams*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. THE PARTIES..... 3

II. THE PROTOCOL..... 4

III. LIQUIDITY POOLS. 5

IV. TRADING FEES. 6

V. CONFLATION OF LABS, THE PROTOCOL AND THE INTERFACE. 7

VI. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 29(b) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT..... 9

A. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Contractual Privity with Labs. 9

B. Plaintiffs Fail to Identify a Contract That Violates the Exchange Act. 11

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 12(a)(1) OF THE SECURITIES ACT. 12

III. PLAINTIFFS’ FEDERAL CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED WITH RESPECT TO MOST OF THE TOKENS..... 13

IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A FEDERAL SECURITIES CLAIM AGAINST MR. ADAMS..... 14

V. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER STATE LAW..... 16

A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Idaho or North Carolina State Securities Laws. 16

B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Aiding and Abetting Fraud and Negligent Misrepresentation. 17

C. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment. 19

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Binance</i> , 2022 WL 976824 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022)	13
<i>Berdeaux v. OneCoin Ltd.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	18
<i>Branch Banking & Tr. Co. v. Lighthouse Fin. Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1995410 (N.C. Super. July 13, 2005).....	17
<i>Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Cosgrove v. Oregon Chai, Inc.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	3
<i>Crandall v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3665398 (D. Idaho Aug. 22, 2011)	17
<i>Credit Suisse v. ARM Fin. Grp.</i> , 2001 WL 300733 (S.D.N.Y. March 28, 2001)	12
<i>Dandong v. Pinnacle Performance Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 5170293 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2011).....	18
<i>DoubleLine Capital LP v. Odebrecht Fin., Ltd.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	15, 18
<i>EMA Fin., LLC v. Vystar Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 1177801 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2021)	9, 11
<i>Emps. Ret. Sys. of the Gov't of the Virgin Islands v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 141 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency for Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017).....	16, 17
<i>Fogel v. Wal-Mart de México SAB de CV</i> , 2017 WL 751155 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2017).....	14
<i>Frati v. Saltzstein</i> , 2011 WL 1002417 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2011)	9

Gillis v. QRX Pharma Ltd.,
197 F. Supp. 3d 557 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....11

Harrison v. Rubenstein,
2007 WL 582955 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2007).....15

Holsworth v. BProtocol Found.,
2021 WL 706549 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2021).....12

In re Allianz Glob. Invs. U.S. LLC Alpha Sec. Litig.,
2021 WL 4481215 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021).....17

In re Bibox Grp. Holdings Ltd Sec. Litig.,
534 F. Supp. 3d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....14

In re Lehman Bros. Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.,
650 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2011).....15

James v. Gage,
2019 WL 1429520 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019)11

Kaye v. Grossman,
202 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2000).....19

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....17, 18

Loftus v. FINRA,
2021 WL 325773 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2021).....9

MSV Synergy, LLC v. Shapiro,
2022 WL 4096163 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2022).....17

Penn. Pub. Sch. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
874 F. Supp. 2d 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....15

Pinter v. Dahl,
486 U.S. 622 (1988).....12

Pompano-Windy City Partners, Ltd. v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
794 F. Supp. 1265 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....11

Scottrade, Inc. v. BroCo Invs., Inc.,
774 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....10

Slayton v. Am. Express Co.,
460 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006).....14

<i>Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1111508 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2001).....	12
<i>Tanzanian Royalty Expl. Corp. v. Crede CG III, Ltd.</i> , 2019 WL 1368570 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2019).....	11
<i>Tongue v. Sanofi</i> , 816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Wilson v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Youngers v. Virtus Inv. Partners Inc.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78e.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78o.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	6
15 U.S.C. § 78cc.....	9, 13
I.C. § 30-14-301.....	16
I.C. § 30-14-401.....	16
I.C. § 30-14-509.....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78A-24.....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78A-36.....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78A-56.....	16
